

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAVID SCHIEFERLE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent,

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BJORN E. BRUNVAND
Brunvand & Wise Law Group
615 Turner Street
Clearwater, Florida 33756
Ph: (727) 446-7505
Email: bjorn@acquitter.com
Florida Bar No. 0831077
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

J. JERVIS WISE
Brunvand & Wise Law Group
615 Turner Street
Clearwater, Florida 33756
Ph: (727) 446-7505
Email: jervis@acquitter.com
Florida Bar No. 0019181

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	ii
List of Parties	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Cited Authorities	vii
Opinion Below	1
Grounds for Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	2
Statement of the Case	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition	19
I. THE QUESTION OF WHETHER ITEMS SUCH AS INLINE FUEL FILTERS OR FIREARMS SOLVENT TRAPS, WHICH MAY BE ABLE TO FUNCTION AS “FIREARM SILENCERS,” CAN QUALIFY AS “SILENCERS” UNDER THE NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT WHEN THE ITEMS ARE NOT MARKETED AS SILENCERS AND HAVE NOT ACTUALLY BEEN USED TO SILENCE OR MUFFLE A FIREARM?	19

A.	The Importance of the Question Presented	21
B.	The ATF has Wavered in its Interpretation of What Constitutes a “Firearm Muffler” or “Firearm Silencer” and Lower Courts, in Turn, Have Endorsed an Overly Expansive Definition of the Terms.....	23
C.	The Lower Circuit Courts are Split in their Interpretation of the NFA’s “Firearm Muffler” and “Firearm Silencer” Definition.....	34
II.	THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROHIBITS ANY LAWS THAT FORECLOSE LAW-ABIDING CITIZENS WITH ORDINARY SELF-DEFENSE NEEDS FROM POSSESSING ITEMS THAT CAN SERVE AS FIREARM MUFFLERS OR SILENCERS?.....	44
A.	The Question Presented is Likely to Arise in Many Future Cases in the Lower Courts.....	47
B.	The Historical Tradition of Legitimate Silencer Use and the Steadily Increasing Number of Lawful Silencers in Existence in the United States Exemplify the Need for the Court to Address the Question Presented	56

Conclusion.....	61
-----------------	----

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<p><i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i>, 577 U.S. 411, 136 S.Ct. 1027, 194 L.Ed.2d 99 (2016) 48</p>	48
<p><i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i>, 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d 694 (1984) 30</p>	30
<p><i>Cox v. United States</i>, No. CR11-00022RJB, 2023 WL 4203261 (D. Alaska Jun. 27, 2023)..... 53</p>	53
<p><i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i>, 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783, 171 L.Ed.2d 637 (2008)..... 45-53</p>	45-53
<p><i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i>, 144 S.Ct. 2244, 2024 WL 3208360 (Jun. 28, 2024) 29-30</p>	29-30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Cases (Cont.)	Page(s)
<p><i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen,</i></p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">597 U.S. 1, 142 S.Ct. 2111, 213 L.Ed.2d 387 (2022)</p> <p>.....</p>	<p>18, 44-54</p>
<p><i>Staples v. United States,</i></p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">511 U.S. 600, 114 S.Ct. 1793, 1804, 128 L.Ed.2d 608 (1994).....</p>	<p>21</p>
<p><i>United States v. Schieferle,</i> --- Fed.Appx. ----,</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">2024 WL 1905326, No. 23-11792 (11th Cir. May 1, 2024).....</p>	<p>1</p>
<p><i>United States v. Comeaux,</i></p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">No. 6:23-CR-00183, 2024 WL 115929 (W.D. La. Jan. 10, 2024).....</p>	<p>54</p>
<p><i>United States v. Cooperman,</i></p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">No. 22-CR-146, 2023 WL 4762710 (N.D. Illinois Jul. 26, 2023).....</p>	<p>53-54</p>

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Cases (Cont.)	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018).....	52-54
<i>United States v. Crooker</i> , 608 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2010).....	34-40
<i>United States v. DeFelice</i> , No. 3:23-CR-116-OAW, 2024 WL 3028425 (D. Conn. Jun. 17, 2024)	54
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 171 F.3d 1133 (8th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>United States v. Hay</i> , 46 F.4th 746 (8th Cir. 2022)	26-29, 39-40
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259, 117 S.Ct. 1219, 137 L.Ed.2d 432 (1997).....	38-39

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Cases (Cont.)	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Lightner,</i>	
No. 8:24-CR-21-WFJ-CPT, 2024 WL 2882237, (M.D. Fla. Jun. 7, 2024)	54
<i>United States v. Miller,</i>	
307 U.S. 174, 59 S.Ct. 816, 83 L.Ed. 1206 (1939).	53
<i>United States v. Moore,</i>	
253 F.3d 607 (11th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Peterson,</i>	
No. 22-cr-231, 2023 WL 5383664 (E.D. La. Aug. 21, 2023)	54
<i>United States v. Rahimi,</i>	
602 U.S. ---, 144 S.Ct. 1889 (Jun. 21, 2024) ...	47-52
<i>United States v. Saleem,</i>	
--- F.Supp.3d ----, 2023 WL 2334417 (W.D. N.C. Mar. 2, 2023)	53-54, 57

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Cases (Cont.)	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Villalobos</i> , No. 3:19-cr-00040-DCN, 023 WL 3044770 (D. Idaho Apr. 21, 2023).....	53
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. II	16-18, 44-60
 Statutes and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 921.....	6, 21-22, 41-42, 55
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	8-9, 21
26 U.S.C. §§ 5801, <i>et. seq.</i>	21
26 U.S.C. § 5811.....	57
26 U.S.C. § 5812.....	57
26 U.S.C. § 5821.....	57

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Statutes and Rules (Cont.)	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 5822.....	57
26 U.S.C. § 5845.....	38
26 U.S.C. § 5861.....	9, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
SUP. CT. R. 10	41, 60
